outstanding monetary items denominated in foreign currency in U.S. dollar, HK dollar and Indian rupee. The effect of a 5%
deviation in foreign exchange rates to the euro on the closing date is calculated. The effect on equity is identical to the effect
on profit/loss due to the non-existent cash flow hedges. Differences resulting from the translation of financial statements
from a foreign currency into the Group currency are disregarded.

Interest rate risk
Interest is payable at variable rates on the syndicated loan and on the Vietnamese subsidiary’s bilateral working capital
financing. A fixed interest rate was agreed for the shareholder loans.

Movements in market interest rates are monitored and analyzed continuously.

Interest rate risks were not hedged as of December 31, 2022.

There is a residual risk regarding possible changes in interest rates from the assets and liabilities carrying a variable interest
rate. Subject to possible tax effects or deferred taxes, the profit or loss before taxes and equity exhibit the following
sensitivities with regard to this risk:

 Increase/reduction in basis
points

Effects on profit/loss before taxes Effects on equity

In EUR thou In EUR thou

2022
+100 -436 -436

-100 436 436

2021
+100 -359 -359

-100 359 359

 Changes in the exchange
rates of the USD, HKD, INR

Effects on profit/loss before taxes Effects on equity

in EUR thou in EUR thou

2022
+5% 294 294

-5% -325 -325

2021
+5% 283 283

-5% -313 -313

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  111

To determine interest rate sensitivity, net interest from the assets and liabilities carrying a variable interest rate was
compared with the average interest rate of 4.06% in the fiscal year (previous year: 3.74%). Subsequently, the change in net
interest based on an increase/decrease in the average percentage rate of 100 basis points was determined. The effect on
equity is identical to the effect on profit/loss.

Derivative financial instruments
As in the previous year, FRIWO had concluded no derivative financial instruments as of December 31, 2022.